## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 18303/2015

SASHIKALA (D) BY LRS.

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

M/S NEW HORIZON EDUCATION AND CULTURAL TRUST & ORS. Respondent(s)

(C/P has not filed spare copies in r/o Lrs. of deceased respondent Nos. 5 & 6)

Date: 22-01-2018 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KISHAN KAUL [IN CHAMBER]

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Shantha Kumar Mahale, Adv.

Mr. Rajesh Mahale, AOR

For Respondent(s) Ms. Aishwarya K., Adv.

Mr. Amith, Adv.

Dr. (Mrs.) Vipin Gupta, AOR

Ms. Anitha Shenoy, AOR

Mr. Pankaj Kr. Mishra, Adv.

Mr. A. S. Bhasme, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R  $\,$ 

Learned counsel for the petitioner(s) states that he has given a change of vakalat six months back. But the new counsel has not filed his vakalat. He states that in view of the aforesaid, no instructions are forthcoming from the petitioner and, thus, no steps were taken for completing service on the legal representatives of the deceased respondent nos. 5 and 6 as also various other respondents.

The Special Leave Petition is dismissed for non-prosecution.

(SONALI SAUND)
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(SUMAN JAIN)
COURT MASTER